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CHArrial 392. 
N ACT relating to improvement upon the state fair grounds, 

and mal,ing an appropriation therefor. 

c people of the state of Wiwonsin, represent(d in scnate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the state board of ag-
riculture out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, for the purpose of making improvements upon 
the state fair grounds, located in Milwaukee county, the sum 
of fifty thousand dollars annually for three years. This appro 
priation is made for the purpose of erecting the following build-
ings and making the improvements herein designated. in order 
of the greatest need therefor: Addition to executive buildings 
at a cost not to exceed $2.500; dairy building at a cost not to 
exceed $35.000; fish exhibit building at a cost not to exceed 
$3000; three toilets at a cost not to exceed $6,000; streets 
and walks at a cost not to exceed $7,000; poles and wires 
for lighting at a eo,t not to exceed $4,000; model farm barn at 
a cost not to exceed $3,000; model rural school building at a 
cost not to exceed $I.500; educational building at a cost not 
rxeeed $1.500; and a shed for vehicles exhibit at a cost not to 
exceed $23,000; horse barn and grading grounds at a cost not 
to exceed $25,000; section of grand stand, at a cost not, to ex-
ceed $25.000; provided, that no plan or plans for any building 
shall be finally adopted, and no contract or contracts shall be 
altered into by the Wisconsin state board of agriculture for the 
construction of any building until such plans and contracts. 
with a complete estimate of the total cost thereof, shall have 
been submitted to the governor, and his approval therefor ob-
tained in writing, who shall withhold such approval until he 
shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the 
same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt 
that such building is required for the purpose proposed and it 
can and will be erected and fully completed according to such 
plans and contracts for the same proposed by the Wisconsin 
state board of agriculture out of the appropriation herein made. 

Approved June 14, 1909. 


